

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT

---

Case No. 4D07-3139

---

CHRISTIAN ROMANY CHURCH MINISTRIES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision  
of the State of Florida,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventeenth Judicial Circuit,  
in and for Broward County, Florida  
(Case No. 04-007554.09)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER  
Fla. Bar No. 0880981  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1002 SE Monterey Commons Blvd.  
Suite 102  
Stuart, Florida 34996  
Telephone: (772) 781-7787  
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785  
Email: [sgg@pacificlegal.org](mailto:sgg@pacificlegal.org)  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FLORIDA COURTS MUST APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY TO GOVERNMENT TAKINGS OF PRIVATE PROPERTY, INCLUDING CLAIMS OF NECESSITY .....	5
A. Governments Seeking to Use Eminent Domain Must Prove the Necessity of the Proposed Taking .....	5
B. <i>Baycol</i> Requires Strict Judicial Construction of Government Claims of Necessity .....	7
C. The <i>Baycol</i> Standard of Review Mandates Traditional Strict Scrutiny of Government Takings of Private Property .....	10
II. THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE REQUISITE SCRUTINY TO THE COUNTY’S CLAIM OF NECESSITY .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	11
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Development Authority</i> , 315 So. 2d 451 (1975) . . . . .	passim
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798) . . . . .	7
<i>Canal Authority v. Miller</i> , 243 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	5, 6, 16
<i>City of Lakeland v. Bunch</i> , 293 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	9
<i>Corie v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 954 So. 2d 68 (4th DCA 2007) . . . . .	2
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Florida. Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) . . . . .	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . . . .	2-4, 9
<i>Lakeland v. Bunch</i> , 293 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1-2

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Peavy-Wilson Lumber Co. v. County of Brevard</i> , 31 So. 2d 483 (1947) .....	8
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (1991) .....	12
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) .....	1
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) ...	11
<i>Rukab v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 811 So. 2d 727 (1st DCA 2002) .....	10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	2
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (1992) .....	7
<i>Trepanier v. County of Volusia</i> , 2007 WL 2682133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	2
<i>Wilton v. St. Johns County</i> , 123 So. 527 (1929) .....	5, 7, 8

### **Florida Constitution & Statutes**

Fla. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	12
Fla. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	12
Fla. Const. art. X, § 6 .....	4, 13

	<b>Page</b>
Fla. Stat. § 73.014 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 73.015(1) .....	5
Fla. Stat. § 73.021(7) .....	13
Fla. Stat. § 127.02 (2006) .....	16

**Rules**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370 .....	1
---	---

**Miscellaneous**

Blackstone, William, <i>1 Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 134 (1765) .....	7
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right</i> 26 (Oxford Univ., 1992) .....	13
Madison, James, <i>Property</i> , March 29, 1792, reprinted in <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson, et al., eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1962) .....	13-14
Jones, Stephen J., <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 285 (2000) .....	11
